
 
 
 
 
 
 Date: 29 January 2008 

 
 
TO: 

 
 
 
TO: 

All Members of the Development 
Control Committee 

FOR ATTENDANCE 
 
All Other Members of the Council 
FOR INFORMATION 

  

 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 
to be held in the GUILDHALL, ABINGDON on WEDNESDAY, 30TH JANUARY, 2008 at 
2.00 PM. 

 

 

Yours faithfully 
 
 
Terry Stock 
Chief Executive  
 

 

Members are reminded of the provisions contained in the Code of Conduct adopted on 30 
September 2007 and Standing Order 34 regarding the declaration of Personal and 
Prejudicial Interests. 

 

 

A G E N D A 

 
A large print version of this agenda is available.  In addition any background papers referred 
to may be inspected by prior arrangement. Contact Carole Nicholl, Head of Democratic 
Services, on telephone number (01235) 547631 / carole.nicholl@whitehorsedc.gov.uk. 

 

Please note that this meeting will be held in a wheelchair accessible venue. If you would like 
to attend and have any special access requirements, please let the Democratic Officer know 
beforehand and he will do his very best to meet your requirements. 
 
Open to the Public including the Press 
 

  

 



Development Control Committee  Wednesday, 30th January, 2008 
 

Map and Vision   

 

(Page 5) 

 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting and a copy of the Council’s Vision are 
attached. 

 

1. Notification of Substitutes and Apologies for Absence  

 

   

  

 To record the attendance of Substitute Members, if any, who have been authorised to attend in 
accordance with the provisions of Standing Order 17(1), with notification having been given to 
the proper Officer before the start of the meeting and to receive apologies for absence. 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 

   

  

 To receive any declarations of Personal or Personal and Prejudicial Interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for this meeting.   
 

Any Member with a personal interest or a personal and prejudicial interest in accordance 
with the provisions of the Code of Conduct, in any matter to be considered at a meeting, 
must declare the existence and nature of that interest as soon as the interest becomes 
apparent in accordance with the provisions of the Code. 

 

When a Member declares a personal and prejudicial interest he shall also state if he has a 
dispensation from the Standards Committee entitling him/her to speak, or speak and vote 
on the matter concerned. 

 

Where any Member has declared a personal and prejudicial interest he shall withdraw 
from the room while the matter is under consideration unless  

 

(a) His/her disability to speak, or speak and vote on the matter has been removed by 
a dispensation granted by the Standards Committee, or 

 

(b) members of the public are allowed to make representations, give evidence or 
answer questions about the matter by statutory right or otherwise.  If that is the 
case, the Member can also attend the meeting for that purpose.  However, the 
Member must immediately leave the room once he/she has finished; or when the 
meeting decides he/she has finished whichever is the earlier and in any event the 
Member must leave the room for the duration of the debate on the item in which 
he/she has a personal and prejudicial interest. 

 

  



Development Control Committee  Wednesday, 30th January, 2008 
 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS   

 

 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1995 - The background papers for the applications on 
this agenda are available for inspection at the Council Offices at the Abbey House in Abingdon during 
normal office hours.  They include the Oxfordshire Structure Plan, the Adopted Vale of White Horse 
Local Plan (November 1999) and the emerging Local Plan and all representations received as a result 
of consultation. 
 
Any additional information received following the publication of this agenda will be reported at the 
meeting.   
 
Please note that the order in which applications are considered may alter to take account of the 
Council’s public speaking arrangements.  Applications where members of the public have given notice 
that they wish to speak will be considered first. 
 
Report 136/07 of the Deputy Director refers. 
 

 

3. HAR/1123/10 – Retrospective application for construction of timber decking 
across stream and erection of close board fencing.  Bumble Barn, Church Lane, 
Harwell, OX11 0EZ  

 

(Wards Affected: Harwell)  

 

(Page 6)  

 

4. RAD/2496/5 - Pebble Hill Mobile Home Park, Radley, Certificate of Lawfulness  

 

(Wards Affected: Radley)  

 

  

 

5. NHI/2653/9 – Removal of condition 8 of outline permission NHI/2653/6-X for the 
provision of car parking spaces along the east side of Elms Road, Botley, OX2 
9JZ   

(Wards Affected: North Hinksey and Wytham)  

 

(Pages 7 - 12)  

 

6. WAT/4336/3 - Proposed erection of a rear conservatory. 43A High Street, 
Watchfield SN6 8SZ  

 

(Wards Affected: Shrivenham)  

 



Development Control Committee  Wednesday, 30th January, 2008 
 

(Pages 13 - 15)  

 

7. ECH/4121/3 – Demolition of existing flat roof garage.  Erection of a replacement 
pitched roof garage. (Re-submission)Gable Cottage, Letcombe Hill, East Challow, 
OX12 9RW.  

 

(Wards Affected: Greendown)  

 

(Pages 16 - 23)  

 

8. WAT/13873/5 – Erection of a detached double carport, 27 High Street, Watchfield, 
SN6 8SZ  

 

(Wards Affected: Shrivenham)  

 

(Pages 24 - 29)  

 

9. ABG/18589/5 & ABG/18589/6-LB  - Erection of open sided shelter at rear of 
property. Replace rear window with doorway. The Brewery Tap, 40-42 Ock Street, 
Abingdon, OX14 5BZ  

 

(Wards Affected: Abingdon Ock Meadow)  

 

(Pages 30 - 37)  

 

10. Enforcement Report - 5 The Orchids, Chilton, OX11 0QP, 8 Wordsworth Road, 
Abingdon OX14 5NY and Bumble Barn, Harwell OX11 0EP  

 

(Wards Affected: Abingdon Ock Meadow; Harwell;)  

 

(Pages 38 - 49)  

 

  
Exempt Information under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

 

None. 

 



Agenda Annex

Page 5



 HAR/1123/10 – Mr M Evans 
Retrospective application for the construction of timber decking across stream 
and erection of close board fencing. 
Bumble Barn, Church Lane, Harwell, OX11 0EZ 

 
1.0 The Proposal 
 
1.1 This application was originally presented to Committee on 17 December 2007, where it 

was resolved to refuse planning permission, with reasons to be agreed at a future 
meeting. 

 
2.0 Consultations 
 
2.1 Since the application was last considered by Committee the Council’s Principal 

Drainage Engineer has stated ‘…providing that the decking was a clear span across 
the ditch and access provision was provided for maintenance, then there is no 
evidence to suggest that the decking proposal would increase the risk of flooding’. 

 
2.2   Harwell Parish Council “Reiterates its former objections to this application, on the 

basis that it may cause obstructions in the stream.  Please confirm that permission has 
now been sought from St Matthews Church for the decking to stand on church land”. 

 
2.3   An Enforcement report in respect of the decking is included elsewhere on this agenda. 
 
3.0 Recommendation 

 

3.1 That planning permission be refused for the following reason:- 
 

1. In the opinion of the District Planning Authority the construction of the decking 
across the stream inhibits the necessary future maintenance of the 
watercourse, which would have consequential flooding implications within the 
vicinity of the site.  As such, the construction of the decking is contrary to Policy 
DC13 of the adopted Vale of White Horse Local Plan 2011. 

  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



NHI/2653/9 – Bellway Homes 
Removal of condition 8 of outline permission NHI/2653/6-X for the provision of 
car parking spaces along the east side of Elms Road. 
Elms Road Nursery School, Elms Road, Botley, OX2 9JZ (North Hinksey Parish). 

 
1. This application was co
[...]
reasonably by withheld on 
highway safety grounds. 

 
6.0 Recommendation  

 
6.1 That planning permission to remove condition 8 of NHI2653/6-X be granted. 
 
 

Page 12



WAT/4336/3  – Mr & Mrs P Willis 
Proposed erection of a rear conservatory. 
Sharman Peter Group, 43A High Street, Watchfield, Swindon, Wilts. 

 
1.0 The Proposal 
 
1.1 This planning application seeks permission for the erection of a single storey 

conservatory to the rear of this detached two storey property. 
 
1.2 Extracts from the application plans are at Appendix 1. 
 
1.3 The application comes to Committee as the Parish Council objects to the application. 
 
2.0 Planning History 
 
2.1 The building was erected in 1985 under permission WAT/4336/2 for the erection of 

hairdressing salon with accommodation for staff. It replaced an existing hairdressing 
salon which was demolished. 

 
3.0 Planning Policies 
 
3.1 Policy DC1 of the adopted Local Plan relates to design and its impact on the character 

of the locality. 
 
3.2 Policy D9 of the adopted Local Plan relates to the amenities of neighbouring 

properties and the wider environment. 
 
4.0 Consultations 
 
4.1 Watchfield Parish Council objects to the application, stating that the proposal is: 

 
“Far too large and too close to 43 High Street.” 

 
4.2 One neighbour has raised objections to the proposal. Their comments are 

summarised below: 
 

i. The proposal is too large for the plot, leaving little amenity space 
 

ii. The proposal will create a large commercial premises in a totally residential 
area 

 
iii. The proposal would restrict light to the north elevation kitchen windows of 43 

High Street 
 
5.0 Officer Comments 
 
5.1 This is a single storey conservatory, designed to match the existing building, and will 

not be visible within the street scene. The design and scale are considered 
appropriate, and the proposal does not adversely affect the character of the locality. 
The conservatory will be further away from 43 High Street than the nearest part of the 
existing building and will leave in excess of 40 square metres of garden, which is 
considered sufficient to provide drying, storage and usable amenity areas. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 13



5.2 As a single storey development, with a pitched glass roof, the conservatory is only 
2.5m high at its eaves, and 2.5m off the boundary with number 43. Therefore it is not 
considered to overshadow or over dominate the neighbouring property. Existing 
boundary fencing between the proposed conservatory and the neighbouring property 
to the south (number 43), is at a level below the neighbour’s kitchen and rear lounge 
window sill height. This could result in a two-way loss of privacy. The applicant has 
agreed to remove the window in the south elevation and replace the door with a half 
glazed, obscured glass door, to avoid this potential problem, and this is the subject of 
condition 3 below. 

 
6.0 Recommendation 

 
6.1 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the following 

conditions: 
 

1. TL1 – Time Limit 
 

2. RE1 – Matching materials 
 

3. Removal of window to south elevation. Replacement of door with half glazed door 
glazed with obscured glass. Thereafter no additional windows shall be inserted in 
the south elevation. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Page 15



 ECH/4121/3 – Mr P Spracklen 
Demolition of existing flat roof garage.  Erection of a replacement pitched roof garage. 
(Re-submission)  
Gable Cottage, Letcombe Hill, East Challow, OX12 9RW.  

  
1.0 The Proposal 
 
1.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a replacement pitched roofed garage on land at 

Gable Cottage, Letcombe Hill, East Challow. 
 
1.2 The proposed garage will replace an existing flat roofed garage building, but unlike the existing 

garage, the car parking bays within the new garage will have no doors. 
 
1.3 The building is to be constructed of an oak frame with oak cladding under a reconstituted
[...]
nning (General Permitted  

Development) Order 1995, no new windows or rooflights shall be inserted within the 
southern roof slope of the garage or its eastern gable end without the prior grant of 
planning permission. 

 

Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



 WAT/13873/5 – Mr K Bright 
 Erection of a detached double carport. 
 Ladys Close, 27 High Street, Watchfield, SN6 8SZ 
 
1.0 The Proposal 
 
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a detached carport located 

to the south-east of the existing dwelling, which measures 5.7 metres wide by 5.7 metres 
deep, with an eaves height of 2.1 metres and a ridge height of 4 metres.  A copy of the 
site plans and application drawings are at Appendix 1. 

 
1.2 The application comes to Committee due to an objection received from Watchfield Parish 

Council. 
 
2.0 Planning History 
 
2.1 Two planning applications have been approved on the existing dwelling.  Application 

WAT/13873 for a ‘Flat roof extension’ was approved in December 1994, and 
application WAT/13873/1 for ‘Alterations to ground floor and bedrooms at first floor’ 
was approved in July 2003. 

 
2.2 Planning application WAT/13873/2 for the ‘Erection of a 4-bed detached house’ to be 

located to the south-west of the existing dwelling  was withdrawn in February 2007. 
 
2.3 Planning application WAT/13873/3 for the ‘Erection of a detached four bedroom 

house’ located to the south-west of the existing dwelling was approved in July 2007.  A 
copy of the approved plans are at Appendix 2. 

 
2.4 There is an on-going application for the ‘Erection of a detached four bedroom house and 

detached car port (plot 3)’ (WAT/13873/4), located to the north-east of the existing 
dwelling, which is considered elsewhere on this agenda. 

 
3.0 Planning Policies 
 
3.1 Policy DC1 of the adopted Vale of White Horse Local Plan refers to the design of new 

development, and seeks to ensure that development is of
[...]
and 
given the size of the proposal it is not considered that the amenities of neighbouring 
properties would be harmed in respect to overshadowing or over dominance. 

 
5.4 As stated above, initial concern was raised by the County Engineer in respect to the 

impact of the proposed boundary fence on vision splays for egressing vehicles.  The 
position of this fence has now been amended in light of these comments enabling 
visibility to be provided to the satisfaction of the County Engineer.  In order to ensure that 
visibility remains it is recommended that this be conditioned (see Condition 3 below), and 
the carport to be conditioned to remain as such to ensure that adequate parking remains 
for the dwelling (see Condition 4 below). 

 
6.0 Recommendation 
 
6.1 That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions:- 
 

1. TL1  Time Limit – Full Application. 
 
2. MC2  Submission of Materials (Samples). 

 
3. HY10  Visibility (access). 

 
4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking and re-enacting that 
order) the carport hereby permitted shall be retained as such and shall not be 
adapted for living purposes   without the prior grant of planning permission. 

 
5. MC20  Amended Plans. 

Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



ABG/18589/5 & ABG/18589/6-LB  
Erection of an open sided shelter at rear of the property. Replace one rear 
window with doorway. 
The Brewery Tap, 40-42 Ock Street, Abingdon, OX14 5BZ. 

 
1.0 The Proposal 
 
1.1 These two applications seek planning permission and listed building consent for the 

erection of an open sided shelter at the rear of the property for the use as a smoking 
shelter and the replacement of a rear window with a door. The property is a Grade II 
listed building and is located within the Abingdon Conservation Area. A design and 
access statement, together with a location plan, proposed floor p
[...]
. MC20 Amended Plans 
 
 3. Materials 
 

 

Page 31



 
 
 
 

 

Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\5\AI00008569\JAN28CHI5TheOrchidsABG8WordsworthHARBumbleBarn0.doc   
Produced by Democratic Services CMN/29/01/08 

VALE OF WHITE HORSE DISTRICT COUNCIL  Report No.  135/07 
 Wards Affected – Abingdon Ock Meadow, and Harwell 
  

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR 
TO THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE 

28th January 2008 
 

Enforcement Programme 
 

1.0 Introduction and Report Summary  
 
1.1 This report seeks the approval of Committee to take enforcement action in three new 

cases. 
 
1.2 The contact Officer for this report is Paul Yaxley, Enforcement Officer (01235 540352).  

paul.yaxley@whitehorsedc.co.uk. 
 
2.0 Recommendations  
 

 (a) that authority be delegated to the Deputy Director (Planning and Community 
Strategy) in consultation with the Chair and/or Vice Chair of the Development 
Control Committee to take enforcement action against Mr Allmond of 5 The 
Orchids, Chilton, to remove the unauthorised elements of the development in 
breach of condition 4 of Notice of Permission CHI/17313/2 if he considers it 
expedient to do so. 

 
 (b) that authority be delegated to the Deputy Director (Planning and Community 

Strategy) in consultation with the Chair and/or Vice Chair of the Development 
Control Committee to take enforcement action against Mr & Mrs Peacock of 8 
Wordsworth Road, Abingdon, to remove the unauthorised 2.2m high fence and 
shed adjacent to a highway, if he considers it expedient to do so.  

 
 (c) that authority be delegated to the Deputy Director (Planning and Community 

Strategy in consultation with the Chair and/or Vice Chair of the Development 
Control Committee to take enforcement action against Mr Evans of Bumble 
Barn, Harwell, to secure the removal of the unauthorised timber decking over a 
stream, if he considers it expedient to do so.  

 
3.0 Relatio
[...]
considered to be proportionate 
to the harm that would be caused if the unauthorised elements of the development were 
allowed to remain. Enforcement action is considered to be justified and in the public 
interest. 

 
 

Page 40



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\5\AI00008569\JAN28CHI5TheOrchidsABG8WordsworthHARBumbleBarn0.doc   
Produced by Democratic Services CMN/29/01/08 

6.0 Mr & Mrs Peacock, 8 Wordsworth Road, Abingdon, Oxon, OX14 5NY- 
ABG/9152/2 

 
6.1 Number 8 Wordsworth Road is a detached property situated on a corner plot where 

the junction of Wordsworth Road meets Tennyson Drive (site plan attached as 
APPENDIX 2). An initial visit was made on 5th January 2007 as a result of concerns 
from local residents regarding the erection of a 2.2m high fence adjacent to a highway. 
On the visit your Officers were advised that a retrospective planning application was 
going to be submitted.  

 
6.2 A retrospective application (ABG/9152/2) for ’a 2.2m high close boarded fence to north 

and east boundaries’ was subsequently refused on the 27th February 2007. This 
decision was appealed, and in the Inspector’s decision letter (copy attached as 
APPENDIX 3), dated the 24th December 2007, he gave 8 reasons for dismissing the 
appeal. Enforcement action is now, therefore, required to secure the removal of the 
fence.  

 
6.3 Adjacent to the fence and in the garden of 8 Wordsworth Road there is a shed, 

approximately 3m x 4m. As it projects forward of the side wall of the house which 
faces Tennyson Drive, it is not ‘permitted development’. It is believed that this shed 
replaced a much smaller shed in the same location which was previously hidden by 
the section of hedge removed prior to the erection of the unauthorised fence. The shed 
was not included in the retrospective planning application, despite the fact that Mr and 
Mrs Peacock have been advised in previous correspondence that it requires planning 
permission.  

 
6.4 This recommendation to take enforcement action, could if implemented, amount to an 

interference with Mr & Mrs Peacock’s right to respect their home under Article 8 of the 
European Convention on Human Rights and Article 1 of the First Protocol. However 
for the reasons stated in the Inspector’s decision (attached as APPENDIX 3) it is 
considered expedient to take enforcement action to remove the fence and the shed 
which are contrary to Polices DC1 and H24 of the adopted Vale of White Horse Local 
Plan. Enforcement action is considered to be justified and in the public interest. 

 
7.0 Mr M Evans, Bumble Barn, Church Lane, Harwell, Oxon, OX11 7PR- HAR/1123/10  
 
7.1 Committee may recall that at its meeting on the 17th December 2007, it was resolved 

to refuse the ‘Retrospective application for the construction of timber decking across 
stream and erection of close board fencing’ with reasons to be agreed at a subsequent 
meeting (see APPENDIX 4).  The application was made retrospectively, in order to try 
and regularise the situation. This report now seeks authority for the removal of the 
unauthorised decking and fencing. 
 

7.2 It is considered expedient to initiate enforcement proceedings to secure the removal of 
the decking and fencing across the stream at Bumble Barn. This recommendation to 
take enforcement action, could if implemented, amount to an interference with Mr 
Evan’s right to respect his home under Article 8 of the European Convention on 
Human Rights and Article 1 of the First Protocol. However, as the decking crosses the 
stream and inhibits the future maintenance of the stream, with consequential flooding 
implications in the locality, contrary to Policy DC13 of the adopted Local Plan, 
Enforcement action in this case is considered to be justified and in the public interest. 
  

 

Page 41



D:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\9\6\5\AI00008569\JAN28CHI5TheOrchidsABG8WordsworthHARBumbleBarn0.doc   
Produced by Democratic Services CMN/29/01/08 

 
 

RODGER HOOD 
DEPUTY DIRECTOR (PLANNING AND COMMUNITY STRATEGY) 

 
TIM SADLER 

STRATEGIC DIRECTOR  
 
 

Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50


	Agenda
	Map and Vision
	3 HAR/1123/10 Œ Retrospective application for construction of timber decking across stream and erection of close board fencing.  Bumble Barn, Church Lane, Harwell, OX11 0EZ
	5 NHI/2653/9 Œ Removal of condition 8 of outline permission NHI/2653/6-X for the provision of car parking spaces along the east side of Elms Road, Botley, OX2 9JZ
	consultant report
	copy of previous report

	6 WAT/4336/3 - Proposed erection of a rear conservatory. 43A High Street, Watchfield SN6 8SZ
	wat4336.3 appendix

	7 ECH/4121/3 Œ Demolition of existing flat roof garage.  Erection of a replacement pitched roof garage. (Re-submission)Gable Cottage, Letcombe Hill, East Challow, OX12 9RW.
	ECH.4121.3 appendix

	8 WAT/13873/5 Œ Erection of a detached double carport, 27 High Street, Watchfield, SN6 8SZ
	wat13873.5 appendix

	9 ABG/18589/5 & ABG/18589/6-LB  - Erection of open sided shelter at rear of property. Replace rear window with doorway. The Brewery Tap, 40-42 Ock Street, Abingdon, OX14 5BZ
	ABG.18589.5 appendix

	10 Enforcement Report - 5 The Orchids, Chilton, OX11 0QP, 8 Wordsworth Road, Abingdon OX14 5NY and Bumble Barn, Harwell OX11 0EP
	Appendices 2008 01 28178




Minutes of the meeting


 

DC.204 
 

 

 

MINUTES OF A RECONVENED MEETING 
OF THE DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE 

HELD AT THE GUILDHALL, ABINGDON 
ON WEDNESDAY, 30TH JANUARY, 2008 

AT 2.00PM 

 

Open to the Public, including the Press 

 

PRESENT:  

 

MEMBERS: Councillors Terry Quinlan (Chair), John Woodford (Vice-Chair), Roger Cox, 
Terry Cox, Richard Farrell, Jenny Hannaby, Anthony Hayward, Angela Lawrence, 
Sue Marchant and Margaret Turner. 

 

OFFICERS: Sarah Commins, Martin Deans, Mike Gilbert, Geraldine Le Cointe and Carole 
Nicholl. 

 

NUMBER OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: None  

 
 

DC.262 NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 

Apologies for absence were recorded from Councillors Matthew Barber, Tony de Vere, 
Richard Gibson, Jerry Patterson and Val Shaw. 

 

DC.263 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Declarations of interest were made in respect of report 136/07 – Planning Applications 
as follows: - 

 

Councillor / 
Officer 

Type of 
Declaration 

Item Reason Minute Ref 

Carole Nicholl Personal and 
Prejudicial 

WAT/13873/5 In so far as she 
own property 
adjoining the 
application site. 

DC.269 

Angela 
Lawrence 

Personal ABG/18589/5 & 
/6-LB 

In so far as she 
was a Member 
of Abingdon 
Town Council 
which had 
commented on 
the application.  
She explained 
that she had 
had no previous 
consideration of 
the matter. 

DC.270 

 



Development Control 
Committee DC.205 

Wednesday, 30th January, 
2008 

 

 

 

PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 

The Committee received and considered the remainder of report 136/07. 

 

DC.264 HAR/1123/10 – RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION FOR CONSTRUCTION OF 
TIMBER DECKING ACROSS STREAM AND ERECTION OF CLOSE BOARD 
FENCING.  BUMBLE BARN, CHURCH LANE, HARWELL, OX11 0EZ  

 

The Committee noted that at its meeting held on 17 December 2007, it had been 
resolved that this application be refused with the reasons for refusal to be formally 
endorsed at a future meeting of the Committee, such reasons to include the concerns 
of the Environment Agency that construction of decking over a watercourse was not 
encouraged in view of future maintenance requirements of the watercourse and 
possible flooding implications. 

 

It was noted that the adverse impact of the fence in terms of visual harm had been 
discussed but it had not been agreed that the application should be refused in view of 
this as there were no public view of the site.  Furthermore it was commented that the 
proposal did not adversely impact on the Conservation Area and therefore this could 
not be used as a reason for refusal.  

 

One Member referred to concerns raised at the last meeting regarding the cumulative 
impact should other premises along the stream choose to construct similar decking.  
However, it was noted that the Committee had not agreed this as a reason for refusal 
as each application should be considered on its merits. 

  

One Member referred to the comments of the Drainage Engineer as set out in the 
report raising no objection to the application and it was explained that this was not 
new information. 

 

The Officers clarified that the reason for refusal best reflected the Committee’s view. 

 

Some Members raised concern regarding the proposal and whether this was 
reasonable having regard to the comments  of the Drainage Engineer.  The Officers 
commented that the information presented now was the same as that presented at the 
earlier meeting. 

 

The Chair proposed that application HAR/1123/10 be refused for the reason set out in 
the report.  This was lost by 8 votes to nil with 2 abstentions. 

 

In terms of procedure, it was reported that the current position was that the Committee 
had resolved to refuse application HAR/1123/10 but that the reason to do so had not 
been agreed.  Therefore, a report would be made to a future meeting of the 
Committee seeking authority to either agree another reason for refusal or to seek to 
revoke the earlier decision to refuse permission and to approve the application. 



Development Control 
Committee DC.206 

Wednesday, 30th January, 
2008 

 

 

 

DC.265 RAD/2496/5 - PEBBLE HILL MOBILE HOME PARK, RADLEY, CERTIFICATE 
OF LAWFULNESS  

 

The Committee noted that this item had been withdrawn from the agenda. 

 

DC.266 NHI/2653/9 – REMOVAL OF CONDITION 8 OF OUTLINE PERMISSION 
NHI/2653/6-X FOR THE PROVISION OF CAR PARKING SPACES ALONG THE 
EAST SIDE OF ELMS ROAD, BOTLEY, OX2 9JZ  

 

One of the local Members noted the report of the independent traffic consultant 
commenting that he disagreed with the use of the word “relatively busy” in describing 
the amount of traffic along Elms Road.  He commented that there was a significant 
amount of traffic.  He referred to a request from the Parish Council asking that if the 
Committee should be minded to approve the application, the residents of Elms Road 
should each be written to advising of the reason for approval.  In response it was 
noted that it would not be reasonable for the Officers to do this as it would then be 
difficult to justify not doing the same for other objectors.  It was commented that the 
District Council received some 20,000 letters per annum regarding planning 
applications and that it did not have the resources to respond to them.  Instead it was 
suggested that one of the local Members could advise the Parish Council of the 
consideration of the application and the reason for any decision made so that the 
Parish Council could inform local residents if it felt that this was necessary. 

 

One Member regretted the outcome of the independent traffic report commenting that 
on its basis it would be difficult to resist development in the future.  He commented 
that no account had been taken of car ownership. 

 

The Officers clarified that the purpose of the policy was to restrict car use and not car 
ownership. It was explained that the County Council had commenced a review of its 
car parking standards which it was hoped would be continued.   

 

One Member commented that if parking and a sustainable location were separate, 
then parking was a concern.  The Officers clarified that parking for new residents 
would be on site.  It was explained that when the original application had been 
approved, the additional parking on Elms Road had been seen as a means of easing 
congestion at peak times.   

 

By 9 votes to nil with 1 abstention it was 

 

RESOLVED 

 

that application NHI/653/9 be approved. 

 

DC.267 WAT/4336/3 - PROPOSED ERECTION OF A REAR CONSERVATORY. 43A 
HIGH STREET, WATCHFIELD SN6 8SZ  

 



Development Control 
Committee DC.207 

Wednesday, 30th January, 
2008 

 

 

Carole Nicholl, the Head of Democratic Services had declared a personal and 
prejudicial interest in this item and in accordance with Standing Order 35 she withdrew 
from the meeting during its consideration. 
 

By 10 votes to nil, it was 

 

RESOLVED  

 

that application WAT/13873/5 be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 
report.  

 

DC.268 ECH/4121/3 – DEMOLITION OF EXISTING FLAT ROOF GARAGE.  
ERECTION OF A REPLACEMENT PITCHED ROOF GARAGE. (RE-
SUBMISSION)GABLE COTTAGE, LETCOMBE HILL, EAST CHALLOW, OX12 9RW.  

 

One Member questioned whether it would be possible for the garage to be used as a 
separate dwelling and if a condition to prevent this should be added to any permission.  
However, the Officers advised that this was not considered necessary as the building 
was too small. 

 

By 10 votes to nil, it was 

 

RESOLVED 

 

that application ECH/4121/3 be approved subject to the conditions set out in report.  

 

DC.269 WAT/13873/5 – ERECTION OF A DETACHED DOUBLE CARPORT, 27 HIGH 
STREET, WATCHFIELD, SN6 8SZ  

 

One Member whilst not objecting to the application raised some concern regarding the 
size of the garden and questioned whether the proposal was acceptable in view of the 
lack of amenity space.  In response, the Officers commented that objecting to an 
application on the grounds of lack of amenity space was often difficult to justify on 
appeal and therefore, it was not considered reasonable to refuse the application on 
this basis in this case. 

 

By 10 votes to nil it was 

 

RESOLVED 

 

that application WAT/4336/3 be approved subject to the conditions set out in the 
report. 

 

DC.270 ABG/18589/5 & ABG/18589/6-LB  - ERECTION OF OPEN SIDED SHELTER 
AT REAR OF PROPERTY. REPLACE REAR WINDOW WITH DOORWAY. THE 
BREWERY TAP, 40-42 OCK STREET, ABINGDON, OX14 5BZ  

 



Development Control 
Committee DC.208 

Wednesday, 30th January, 
2008 

 

 

Councillor Angela Lawrence had declared a personal interest in this application and in 
accordance with Standing Order 34 she remained in the meeting during its 
consideration. 
 

The Officers advised that should the Committee be minded to approve the 
applications a further condition should be added to each permission to require details 
of the door to be agreed. 

 

One Member suggested imposing a condition to prevent enclosing the openings.  It 
was noted that the new legislation required 50% of any structure for the purposes of 
allowing people to smoke should be open and it was suggested that an informative 
should be added to both permissions to advise the applicant of this.   

 

It was noted that closure of the shelter would be a breach of the Environmental Health 
legislation and was not a planning matter. 

 

By 10 votes to nil, it was 

 

RESOLVED 

 

(a) that application ABG/18589/5 be approved subject to : - 

 

(1) the conditions set out in the report; 

 

(2) a condition seeking details of the door; and 

 

(3) an informative to advise the applicant of the need to retain the openness 
of the structure in order to comply with the relevant legislation. 

 

(b) that application ABG/18589/5 be approved subject to : - 

 

(1) the conditions set out in the report; 

 

(2) a condition seeking details of the door; and 

 

(3) an informative to advise the applicant of the need to retain the openness 
of the structure in order to comply with the relevant legislation. 

 

DC.271 ENFORCEMENT REPORT - 5 THE ORCHIDS, CHILTON, OX11 0QP, 8 
WORDSWORTH ROAD, ABINGDON OX14 5NY AND BUMBLE BARN, HARWELL 
OX11 0EP  

 

The Committee received and considered the remainder of report 135/07 of the 
Strategic Director which sought approval to take enforcement action in the case of 
Bumble Barn, Harwell.  The Committee noted that earlier in the meeting, the 



Development Control 
Committee DC.209 

Wednesday, 30th January, 
2008 

 

 

Committee had considered a reason for refusal of an application in respect of the 
timber decking at Bumble Barn.  The Committee had not agreed the reason and 
therefore it was not considered appropriate to take enforcement actions at this time. 
 

By 9 votes to nil, it was 

 

RESOLVED  

 

that no further action be taken at this time in respect of pursuing enforcement action 
against the owners of Bumble Barn, Harwell to secure the removal of the timber 
decking over the stream. 

 

Exempt Information Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 

 

None. 

 
 
 

 

The meeting rose at 4.00 pm 

 


